
A special meeting of Newbury Township Trustees called to order at 7:01 p.m., October 
4, 2021, with Bill Skomrock and Glen Quigley in attendance at the town hall 
 
Trustee Greg Tropf was not in attendance. 
 
In attendance as well: Dave Gifford, Maggie Zock, Kimya Matthews, Dave Lair 
 
 
Mr. Skomrock opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 
 
In regular business, Bank Reconciliation reports for both August and September were 
presented. 
Mr. Quigley moved to approved the reconciliations, with Mr. Skomrock seconding the motion. 
Voice vote 2 ayes, one absent.   
 
 
Mr. Skomrock moved the discussion to discuss a response to the September 16 letter 
from the West Geauga Board of Education’s proposal regarding the formerly Newbury 
School property.   
 
Mr. Gifford and Mr. Quigley jointly revised the letter of response.  The revised letter was 
read aloud. 
 
A paragraph was proposed, to state that all print or emails are designated as a public 
record and can be requested through a public records request.  Several requests have 
already been made. 
 
 
Several suggestions were made to revise the letter, including shortening the response 
and removing some language that might seem confrontational.  Once changes that 
were agreed upon, the letter will be sent to the West Geauga Board of Education. 
 
 
Mr. Skomrock asked for a motion accept the letter as amended.  Mr. Quigley moved to 
accept with changes. Mr. Skomrock seconded the motion. 
Voice vote: two ayes, one absent. 
 
 
 
Warrants approved by signing prior to or at this Meeting: 
 

   333-2021 10/5/21 $482.63 John Boksansky 
   334-2021 10/5/21 $827.75 Joseph Colini 
   335-2021 10/5/21 $467.63 Timothy H. Hegedus 
   336-2021 10/5/21 $1,203.29 Randal O. Hollis 
   337-2021 10/5/21 $968.97 John H. Mansfield 
   338-2021 10/5/21 $1,278.33 Timothy A. Mansfield 
   339-2021 10/5/21 $925.77 Glen E. Quigley 
   340-2021 10/5/21 $1,258.49 Lorraine Sevich 
   341-2021 10/5/21 $655.55 William J. Skomrock Jr. 
   342-2021 10/5/21 $1,361.90 Beverly A Sustar 
   343-2021 10/5/21 $659.34 Gregory J. Tropf 
   344-2021 10/5/21 $1,397.51 Douglas J. Zimperman 

36261 10/5/21 $352.30 Ohio Child Support Payment 
36262 10/5/21 $35.40 Delta Dental 
36263 10/5/21 $318.38 Delta Dental 

    
Total Payments: $12,193.24  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
As there was no other business, a motion to adjourn was made at 7:24 PM by Mr. 
Quigley and seconded by Mr. Skomrock.   
 
Meeting was adjourned by a unanimous affirmative vote. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________      

William Skomrock, Jr. - Chairman Glen Quigley - Vice Chairman 
 
 
__________________________________  ___________________________________ 
 Greg Tropf - Trustee    Beverly Sustar – Fiscal Officer 


